Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001929

2019-001930

2019-001931

2019-001932

2019-001933

2019-001934

2019-001935

2019-001936

2019-001937

2019-001940

Reported Date

29 July 2019

29 July 2019

29 July 2019

29 July 2019

29 July 2019

30 July 2019

30 July 2019

30 July 2019

30 July 2019

31 July 2019

Reported Time

2:24:00 AM

2:03:00 PM

6:31:00 PM

8:24:00 PM

11:51:00 PM

10:14:00 AM

10:48:00 AM

11:51:00 AM

4:55:00 PM

12:04:00 AM

Location

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING
320
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

STONG
COLLEGE

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

FOUNDERS
ANNEX SOUTH

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE
KEELE\POND
ROAD

ROSS BUILDING

- NORTH
TOWER
GLENDON
COLLEGE

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Disorderly
Behaviour
Mischief,
Under $5000

Damage

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Subcategory

Private Property

Belligerent
Person

University
Property

University
Property

Common
Nuisance

Malicious
Activation

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Assist Police

Period of July 29 to August 04, 2019

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of personal
property from an insecure locker.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was acting in a belligerent
manner towards a community member.
The individual was cautioned.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti written
on a basement level bulletin board. The
graffiti was removed.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
pane of glass in the north entrance door.
The cause of the damage was not
determined. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was causing a disturbance in
a basement level student lounge. The male
was identified as a known non-community
member and was escorted off campus.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation of
a pull station.

Security responded to a report of a damaged
assignment dropbox located in a second
floor hallway.

Security, York Facilities staff and Toronto
Police responded to a report of illegal
dumping on University property. The driver
of the vehicle was identified and a licence
plate number was obtained.

A Security patrol discovered damage to a
ninth floor storage room door. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

Security assisted Toronto Police in locating
a community member after their wallet was
found at an off campus location.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001941

2019-001942

2019-001943

2019-001945

2019-001944

2019-001946

2019-001948

2019-001949

2019-001950

Reported Date

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

Reported Time

12:18:00 AM

2:19:00 AM

3:22:00 AM

4:25:00 AM

4:26:00 AM

9:15:00 AM

9:45:00 AM

4:16:00 PM

6:35:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE

HARRY
ARTHURS
COMMON

ROSS BUILDING
NORTH TOWER

ROSS BUILDING
SOUTH TOWER

ROSS BUILDING
NORTH TOWER

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT A

BERGERON
ENGINEERING
BUILDING
KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING
NORTH TOWER

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disorderly
Behaviour

Theft, Under
$5000

Information

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Belligerent
Person

University
Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Private Property

Period of July 29 to August 04, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that three Explore program
participants were observed operating a
University golf cart without authorization.
The involved individuals were identified and
the program coordinator was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member on the
Harry Arthurs Common. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep in a second floor
hallway. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a second
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a seventh
floor washroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
Security responded to a report that a
construction crew was harassed by a
community member. A description of the
male was obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a lawn
trimmer left unattended outside the building.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member. The
individual was located and all was reported
to be in order.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended in a fifth floor
office. There was no evidence of forced
entry.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001951

2019-001952

2019-001954

2019-001953

2019-001956

2019-001955

2019-001957

2019-001961

Reported Date

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

31 July 2019

01 August 2019

01 August 2019

01 August 2019

02 August 2019

Reported Time

7:25:00 PM

8:44:00 PM

11:21:00 PM

11:50:00 PM

7:11:00 AM

8:35:00 AM

6:17:00 PM

8:57:00 AM

Location

STEACIE
SCIENCE AND
ENGINEERING
LIBRARY
CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

PARKING LOT 3
FOUNDERS
ROAD EAST
RESERVED

PETRIE
SCIENCE and
ENGINEERING

ROSS BUILDING
- SOUTH TOWER

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT A

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000
Trespass to
Property Act

Robbery

Information

Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm

Harassment

Subcategory

Private Property

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Purse\Property
Snatching

Health & Safety
Concern

Contractor\
Construction

Contractor\
Construction

General

Period of July 29 to August 04, 2019

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of a cellular
phone left unattended in the library.

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
left unattended in a lecture hall.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was loitering inside a basement
level lounge. A description of the individual
was obtained.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of a robbery. Two visitors reported
their purse and cellular phone were stolen
while they were seated on a bench in York
Lanes. The suspects grabbed their property
that was on the bench beside them and fled
on foot. No injuries were reported.
Descriptions of the suspects were obtained.
Security responded to check on the well-
being of an individual in a parked vehicle
who appeared to be in distress. The
individual advised assistance was not
required.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be contractors working in the
building.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a contractor working in the
building.

Security responded to a report that a
construction crew was harassed by a
community member. A description of the
suspect was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001962

2019-001963

2019-001966

2019-001967

2019-001968

2019-001969

2019-001970

2019-001971

2019-001973

Reported Date

02 August 2019

02 August 2019

02 August 2019

03 August 2019

03 August 2019

03 August 2019

03 August 2019

04 August 2019

04 August 2019

Reported Time

9:38:00 AM

9:44:00 AM

11:56:00 PM

6:12:00 AM

6:19:00 AM

3:02:00 PM

9:59:00 PM

1:13:00 AM

7:59:00 AM

Location

PHYSICAL
RESOURCES
BUILDING

KEELE CAMPUS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE

ROSS BUILDING
NORTH TOWER

ROSS BUILDING
SOUTH TOWER

GLENDON
COLLEGE

LUMBERS
BUILDING

320
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000
Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disorderly
Behaviour
Thetft,

Attempt

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Slip\Trip\Fall

University
Property
Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Alcohol - open
in public place

Private Property

Intoxicated
Person

Loitering

Period of July 29 to August 04, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member fell and sustained a
shoulder injury. First aid was provided on
scene and EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer from a parked vehicle.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member loitering inside a second
floor classroom. The male became
belligerent towards Security and refused to
leave campus. Toronto Police attended and
the male was escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep inside a second
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep inside a first floor
classroom. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

Security responded to a report of a group of
individuals consuming alcohol in the quad.
The group departed prior to arrival.

A community member reported an attempted
theft of personal property by two unknown
males. No injuries were reported.
Descriptions of the suspects were obtained.
Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of an intoxicated male inside a parked
vehicle. The male was identified as a non-
community member and was arrested by
Police.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the first floor
lobby. The male refused to provide
identification and was escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001974

Reported Date

04 August 2019

Reported Time

7:58:00 PM

Location

HARRY
ARTHURS
COMMON

Category

Suspicious
Persons

Subcategory

Subjects not
Identified

Period of July 29 to August 04, 2019

Incident Summary

A community member reported being
followed by two unknown males while
walking from the York University subway
station to the Schulich School of Business.
Descriptions of the males were obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Cause Disturbance
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Emergency Medical

Fire Alarms

Harassment

Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Robbery — Purse/Property Snatching
Suspicious Persons

Theft Attempt

Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
07
01
06
01
03
01
04
04
01
01
01
06
02
38

Period of July 29 to August 04, 2019
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