Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001929	29 July 2019	2:24:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of personal property from an insecure locker.
2019-001930	29 July 2019	2:03:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was acting in a belligerent manner towards a community member. The individual was cautioned.
2019-001931	29 July 2019	6:31:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti written on a basement level bulletin board. The graffiti was removed.
2019-001932	29 July 2019	8:24:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged pane of glass in the north entrance door. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001933	29 July 2019	11:51:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was causing a disturbance in a basement level student lounge. The male was identified as a known non-community member and was escorted off campus.
2019-001934	30 July 2019	10:14:00 AM	FOUNDERS ANNEX SOUTH	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2019-001935	30 July 2019	10:48:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged assignment dropbox located in a second floor hallway.
2019-001936	30 July 2019	11:51:00 AM	KEELE\POND ROAD	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security, York Facilities staff and Toronto Police responded to a report of illegal dumping on University property. The driver of the vehicle was identified and a licence plate number was obtained.
2019-001937	30 July 2019	4:55:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to a ninth floor storage room door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001940	31 July 2019	12:04:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Information	Assist Police	Security assisted Toronto Police in locating a community member after their wallet was found at an off campus location.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001941	31 July 2019	12:18:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that three Explore program participants were observed operating a University golf cart without authorization. The involved individuals were identified and the program coordinator was notified.
2019-001942	31 July 2019	2:19:00 AM	HARRY ARTHURS COMMON	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on the Harry Arthurs Common. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-001943	31 July 2019	3:22:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001945	31 July 2019	4:25:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001944	31 July 2019	4:26:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a seventh floor washroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001946	31 July 2019	9:15:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT A	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that a construction crew was harassed by a community member. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-001948	31 July 2019	9:45:00 AM	BERGERON ENGINEERING BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of a lawn trimmer left unattended outside the building.
2019-001949	31 July 2019	4:16:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member. The individual was located and all was reported to be in order.
2019-001950	31 July 2019	6:35:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING NORTH TOWER	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended in a fifth floor office. There was no evidence of forced entry.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001951	31 July 2019	7:25:00 PM	STEACIE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cellular phone left unattended in the library.
2019-001952	31 July 2019	8:44:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle left unattended in a lecture hall.
2019-001954	31 July 2019	11:21:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was loitering inside a basement level lounge. A description of the individual was obtained.
2019-001953	31 July 2019	11:50:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Robbery	Purse\Property Snatching	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a robbery. Two visitors reported their purse and cellular phone were stolen while they were seated on a bench in York Lanes. The suspects grabbed their property that was on the bench beside them and fled on foot. No injuries were reported. Descriptions of the suspects were obtained.
2019-001956	01 August 2019	7:11:00 AM	PARKING LOT 3 FOUNDERS ROAD EAST RESERVED	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of an individual in a parked vehicle who appeared to be in distress. The individual advised assistance was not required.
2019-001955	01 August 2019	8:35:00 AM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Construction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.
2019-001957	01 August 2019	6:17:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Construction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a contractor working in the building.
2019-001961	02 August 2019	8:57:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT A	Harassment	General	Security responded to a report that a construction crew was harassed by a community member. A description of the suspect was obtained.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001962	02 August 2019	9:38:00 AM	PHYSICAL RESOURCES BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member fell and sustained a shoulder injury. First aid was provided on scene and EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001963	02 August 2019	9:44:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer from a parked vehicle.
2019-001966	02 August 2019	11:56:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member loitering inside a second floor classroom. The male became belligerent towards Security and refused to leave campus. Toronto Police attended and the male was escorted off campus.
2019-001967	03 August 2019	6:12:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001968	03 August 2019	6:19:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001969	03 August 2019	3:02:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Disorderly Behaviour	Alcohol - open in public place	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals consuming alcohol in the quad. The group departed prior to arrival.
2019-001970	03 August 2019	9:59:00 PM	LUMBERS BUILDING	Theft, Attempt	Private Property	A community member reported an attempted theft of personal property by two unknown males. No injuries were reported. Descriptions of the suspects were obtained.
2019-001971	04 August 2019	1:13:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Intoxicated Person	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of an intoxicated male inside a parked vehicle. The male was identified as a noncommunity member and was arrested by Police.
2019-001973	04 August 2019	7:59:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the first floor lobby. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001974	04 August 2019	7:58:00 PM	HARRY ARTHURS COMMON	Suspicious Persons	Subjects not Identified	A community member reported being followed by two unknown males while walking from the York University subway station to the Schulich School of Business. Descriptions of the males were obtained.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Cause Disturbance	07
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	06
Emergency Medical	01
Fire Alarms	03
Harassment	01
Information	04
Mischief, Under \$5000	04
Robbery – Purse/Property Snatching	01
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft Attempt	01
Theft, Under \$5000	06
Trespassing	02
Total Reported Incidents	38